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Brugermanual (Dansk)
Blue Electric 360° LED arbejdslampe

Effekt Spænding Udtag Lysindstillinger IP Lumen Farvetemperatur

80 Watt 18V USB-A/-C 
5V/2A

Off / 25 /50 / 
100%

IP20 10.000 4.000 K

Sikkerhedsinformation Brugervejledning

KonfigurationVedligeholdelse

•	 Monter et matchende18V Power-tool-batterifæstet. 
Afhængigt af batterifabrikat monteres adapter mellem 
lampe og batteri

•	 Kapslingsklasse IP20.
•	 Bær kun arbejdslampen i håndtaget eller ved at holde på 

begge sider af lampens base.
•	 Stil altid arbejdslampen på et ikke-brændbart underlag.
•	 Placer ikke lampen, hvor den er i risiko for at blive ramt.
•	 Anvend ikke arbejdslampen, hvis den på nogen måde er 

beskadiget.
•	 Service må kun udføres af en autoriseret elektriker. 

•	 Aftør forsigtigt arbejdslampen med en tør klud for at 
sikre en god lys- og varmeafgivelse. 

•	 Fold arbejdslampens ben ud ved at løsne omløberen (C) 
og klappe benene ud.

•	 Nå benene er i den ønskede position, strammes 
omløberen.

•	 Tilslut arbejdslampen til en egnet strømkilde.
•	 Arbejdslampens USB-A/-C udtag kan anvendes til 

opladning af mobile enheder som f.eks. mobiltelefon.
•	 Afmonter batteriet og adapteren, når arbejdslampen ikke 

anvendes.
•	 Oplad batteriet iht. producentens anvisninger. 

A.	 Bærehåndtag
B.	 Skærm
C.	 Omløber
D.	 Bærehåndtag
E.	 Kontakt (Off / 25 / 50 / 100%)
F.	 USB-A/-C 5V/2A-udtag
G.	 Batterifæste
H.	 Ben

H



Brugermanual (Svenska)
Blue Electric 360° LED-arbetslampa

Ström Spänning Uttag Ljusinställningar IP Lumen Färgtemperatur

80 watt 18V USB-A/-C 
5V/2A

Av / 25 /50 
/100%

IP20 10,000 4,000 K

Säkerhetsinformation Bruksanvisning

KonfigurationUnderhåll

•	 Montera ett passande 18V elverktyg i batterifästet. 
Beroende på batterifabrikat monteras en adapter mellan 
lampan och batteriet

•	 Skyddsklass IP20.
•	 Bär endast arbetslampan i handtaget eller genom att hålla i 

båda sidorna av lampans fot.
•	 Placera alltid arbetslampan på ett icke brännbart underlag.
•	 Placera inte lampan så att den riskerar att bli träffad av 

något.
•	 Använd inte arbetslampan om den är skadad på något sätt.
•	 Service får endast utföras av en auktoriserad elektriker. 

•	 Torka försiktigt av arbetslampan med en torr trasa för att 
säkerställa god ljus- och värmeeffekt. 

•	 Fäll ut arbetslampans ben genom att lossa mutter (C) och 
fäll ut benen.

•	 Dra åt muttern när benen är i önskat läge.
•	 Anslut arbetslampan till en lämplig strömkälla.
•	 Arbetslampans USB-A/C-uttag kan användas för att ladda 

mobila enheter som mobiltelefoner.
•	 Ta ur batteriet och adaptern när arbetslampan inte 

används.
•	 Ladda batteriet enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. 

A.	 Bärhandtag
B.	 Skärm
C.	 Mutter
D.	 Bärhandtag
E.	 Omkopplare (Av / 25 / 50 / 100%)
F.	 USB-A/-C 5V/2A-uttag
G.	 Batterifäste
H.	 Ben

H



Brukerhåndbok (Norsk)
Blue Electric 360° Led-arbeidslampe

Strøm Spenning Stikkontakt Lysinnstillinger IP Lumen Fargetemperatur

80 watt 18 V USB-A/-C 
5V/2A

Av / 25 /50 
/100%

IP20 10,000 4,000K

Sikkerhetsinformasjon Brukerveiledning

KonfigurasjonVedlikehold

•	 Monter et matchende 18V elektroverktøy i batterifestet. 
Avhengig av batterifabrikat installeres det en adapter 
mellom lyset og batteriet

•	 Beskyttelsesklasse IP20.
•	 Bær arbeidslampen kun i håndtaket eller ved å holde i 

begge sider av lampens sokkel.
•	 Plasser alltid arbeidslampen på et ikke-brennbart underlag.
•	 Ikke plasser lampen på et sted der det er fare for at den kan 

bli påkjørt.
•	 Ikke bruk arbeidslampen hvis det er skadet på noen måte.
•	 Service må kun utføres av en autorisert elektriker. 

•	 Tørk forsiktig av arbeidslampen med en tørr klut for å 
sikre god lys- og varmeeffekt. 

•	 Brett ut arbeidslampen ben ved å løsne mutteren (C) og 
brette ut bena.

•	 Når bena er i ønsket posisjon, strammer du mutteren.
•	 Koble arbeidslampen til en egnet strømkilde.
•	 Arbeidslampen USB-A/C-kontakt kan brukes til å lade 

mobile enheter, for eksempel mobiltelefoner.
•	 Ta ut batteriet og adapteren når arbeidslyset ikke er i bruk.
•	 Lad batteriet i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. 

A.	 Bærehåndtak
B.	 Skjerm
C.	 Mutter
D.	 Bærehåndtak
E.	 Bryter (Av / 25 / 50 / 100%)
F.	 USB-A/-C 5V/2A-kontakt
G.	 Batterifeste
H.	 Ben

H



Käyttöohje (suomi)
Blue Electric 360° LED-työvala

Teho Jännite Liitäntä Valoasetukset IP-luokka Lumen Värin lämpötila

80 
wattia

18V USB-A/-C 
5V/2A

Pois päältä / 25 / 
50 /100 %

IP20 10 000 4 000 K

Turvallisuustiedot Käyttäjän opas

KokoonpanoHuolto

•	 Kiinnitä sopiva 18 V:n sähkötyökalu akun kiinnikkeeseen. 
Valaisimen ja akun väliin asennetaan akun merkistä riippuen 
sovitin.

•	 Suojausluokka IP20.
•	 Kuljeta työvalaisinta vain kahvasta tai pitämällä kiinni 

valaisimen jalustan molemmista sivuista.
•	 Aseta työvalaisin aina palamattomalle pinnalle.
•	 Älä sijoita valaisinta paikkaan, jossa se voi kolhiintua.
•	 Älä käytä työvaloa, jos se on vahingoittunut millään tavalla.
•	 Huollon saa suorittaa vain valtuutettu sähköasentaja. 

•	 Pyyhi työvalo varovasti kuivalla liinalla varmistaaksesi 
hyvän valon- ja lämmöntuoton. 

•	 Avaa työvalaisimen jalat löysäämällä mutteri (C) ja 
taittamalla jalat esiin.

•	 Kun jalat ovat halutussa asennossa, kiristä mutteri.
•	 Kytke työvalo sopivaan virtalähteeseen.
•	 Työvalaisimen USB-A/C-liitäntää voidaan käyttää 

mobiililaitteiden, kuten matkapuhelinten, lataamiseen.
•	 Poista akku ja sovitin, kun työvalo ei ole käytössä.
•	 Lataa akku valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. 

A.	 Kantokahva
B.	 Näyttö
C.	 Mutteri
D.	 Kantokahva
E.	 Kytkin (Pois päältä / 25 / 50 / 100 %)
F.	 USB-A/-C 5V/2A-liitäntä
G.	 Akun kiinnike
H.	 Jalka

H



Notendahandbók (enska)
Blue Electric 360° Led-Vinnuljós

Styrkur Spenna Innstunga LJÓSASTILLINGAR IP Lúmen Lita hitastig

80 vött 18V USB-A/-C 
5V/2A

Slökkt / 25 /50 
/100%

IP20 10,000 4.000 þúsund

Öryggisupplýsingar Notkunar leiðbeiningar

StillingarViðhald

•	 Festið samsvarandi 18V rafmagnsverkfæri í 
rafhlöðufestinguna. Millistykki er sett upp á milli ljóssins og 
rafhlöðunnar, í samræmi við gerð rafhlöðunnar.

•	 Verndarflokkur IP20.
•	 Berið vinnuljósið aðeins með því að halda í handfangið eða 

með því að halda í báða fætur ljóssins
•	 Setjið vinnuljósið alltaf á óeldfimt yfirborð.
•	 Ekki setja ljósið þar sem hætta er á að það verði fyrir höggi.
•	 Ekki nota vinnuljósið ef það er skemmt á einhvern hátt.
•	 Viðhald má aðeins framkvæma af viðurkenndum rafvirkja. 

•	 Þurrkaðu vinnuljósið varlega með þurrum klút til að 
tryggja góða birtu og hita. 

•	 Opnaðu vinnuljósið með því að losa um skrúfuna (C) og 
taka fæturna í sundur.

•	 Þegar fæturnir eru í þeirri stöðu sem óskað er eftir skaltu 
herða skrúfuna.

•	 Tengdu vinnuljósið við viðeigandi aflgjafa.
•	 Hægt er að nota USB-A/C innstunguna á vinnuljósinu til að 

hlaða tæki, t.d. farsíma.
•	 Fjarlægið rafhlöðuna og millistykkið þegar vinnuljósið er 

ekki í notkun.
•	 Hlaðið rafhlöðuna samkvæmt leiðbeiningum 

framleiðanda. 

A.	 Burðarhandfang
B.	 Skjár
C.	 Bolti
D.	 Burðarhandfang
E.	 Rofi (Slökkt / 25 / 50 / 100%)
F.	 USB-A/-C 5V/2A tengi
G.	 Rafhlöðufesting
H.	 Fótur

H



Usermanual (English)
Blue Electric 360° Led-Work Light

Power Voltage Socket Light settings IP Lumen Colour temperature

80 
watts

18V USB-A/-C 
5V/2A

Off / 25 /50 
/100%

IP20 10,000 4,000 K

Safety information User guide

ConfigurationMaintenance

•	 Mount a matching 18V Power tool in the battery mount. 
Depending on the battery make, an adapter is installed 
between the light and battery

•	 Protection class IP20.
•	 Only carry the work light by the handle or by holding both 

sides of the light’s base.
•	 Always place the work light on a non-combustible surface.
•	 Do not place the light where it is at risk of being hit.
•	 Do not use the work light if it is damaged in any way.
•	 Servicing may only be performed by an authorised 

electrician. 

•	 Gently wipe the work light with a dry cloth to ensure good 
light and heat output. 

•	 Unfold the work light legs by loosening the nut (C) and 
folding out the legs.

•	 When the legs are in the desired position, tighten the nut.
•	 Connect the work light to a suitable power source.
•	 The work light’s USB-A/C socket can be used to charge 

mobile devices such as mobile phones.
•	 Remove the battery and adapter when the work light is 

not in use.
•	 Charge the battery according to the manufacturer’s 

instructions. 

A.	 Carrying handle
B.	 Screen
C.	 Nut
D.	 Carrying handle
E.	 Switch (Off / 25 / 50 / 100%)
F.	 USB-A/-C 5V/2A socket
G.	 Battery mount
H.	 Leg

H



Bedienungsanleitung (Deutsch)
Blue Electric 360° Led-arbeitsleuchte

Strom Spannung Steckdose Lichteinstellungen Ip Lumen Farbtemperatur

80 Watt 18 V Usb-a/-c 5 
v / 2 a

Aus / 25 /50 /100% Ip20 10,000 4,000 K

Informationen zur Sicherheit Benutzerhandbuch

KonfigurationWartung

•	 Bringen Sie ein passendes 18-V-Elektrowerkzeug in der 
Akkuhalterung an. Je nach Akkufabrikat wird ein Adapter 
zwischen Leuchte und Akku eingebaut

•	 Schutzklasse IP20.
•	 Tragen Sie die Arbeitsleuchte nur am Griff oder indem Sie 

beide Seiten des Leuchtenfußes festhalten.
•	 Legen Sie die Arbeitsleuchte immer auf eine nicht 

brennbare Unterlage.
•	 Stellen Sie die Leuchte nicht an einem Ort auf, an dem die 

Gefahr besteht, dass sie gestoßen wird.
•	 Verwenden Sie die Arbeitsleuchte nicht, wenn sie in 

irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist.
•	 Die Wartung darf nur von einer autorisierten 

Elektrofachkraft durchgeführt werden.

•	 Wischen Sie die Arbeitsleuchte vorsichtig mit 
einem trockenen Tuch ab, um eine gute Licht- und 
Wärmeleistung zu gewährleisten. 

•	 Klappen Sie die Beine der Arbeitsleuchte aus, indem Sie 
die Mutter (C) lösen und die Beine ausklappen.

•	 Wenn sich die Beine in der gewünschten Position 
befinden, ziehen Sie die Mutter fest.

•	 Schließen Sie die Arbeitsleuchte an eine geeignete 
Stromquelle an.

•	 Die USB-A/C-Buchse der Arbeitsleuchte kann zum 
Aufladen von mobilen Geräten wie z. B. Mobiltelefonen 
verwendet werden.

•	 Entfernen Sie den Akku und den Adapter, wenn die 
Arbeitsleuchte nicht benutzt wird.

•	 Laden Sie den Akku gemäß den Anweisungen des 
Herstellers auf. 

A.	 Tragegriff
B.	 Bildschirm
C.	 Mutter
D.	 Tragegriff
E.	 Schalter (Aus / 25 / 50 / 100%)
F.	 USB-A/-C 5V/2A-Buchse
G.	 Akkuhalterung
H.	 Ständer

H



Manual de usuario (español)
Blue Electric 360° Luz De Trabajo Led

Potencia Voltaje Enchufe Configuración de 
la luz

IP Lumen Temperatura de 
color

80 vatios 18V USB-A/-C 
5V/2A

Apagado / 25 /50 
/100%

IP20 10,000 4,000 K

Información de seguridad Guía del usuario

ConfiguraciónMantenimiento

•	 Monte una herramienta eléctrica de 18 V adecuada en 
el soporte de la batería. Dependiendo de la marca de la 
batería, se instala un adaptador entre la luz y la batería

•	 Clase de protección IP20.
•	 Solo transporta la linterna de trabajo por el asa o 

sujetándola por ambos lados de la base de la linterna.
•	 Coloca siempre el foco de trabajo sobre una superficie que 

no se pueda quemar.
•	 No coloques la luz en un lugar donde corra el riesgo de ser 

golpeada.
•	 No utilices la luz de trabajo si está dañada de algún modo.
•	 El mantenimiento solo puede ser realizado por un 

electricista autorizado.

•	 Limpie suavemente el foco de trabajo con un paño seco 
para garantizar una buena potencia luminosa y calorífica. 

•	 Despliega las patas de la luz de trabajo aflojando la tuerca 
(C) y doblando las patas.

•	 Cuando las patas estén en la posición deseada, aprieta la 
tuerca.

•	 Conecta la luz de trabajo a una fuente de alimentación 
adecuada.

•	 La toma USB-A/C de la luz de trabajo puede utilizarse para 
cargar dispositivos móviles, como teléfonos móviles.

•	 Retira la batería y el adaptador cuando la luz de trabajo no 
esté en uso.

•	 Carga la batería según las instrucciones del fabricante. 

A.	 Asa de transporte
B.	 Pantalla
C.	 Tuerca
D.	 Asa de transporte
E.	 Interruptor (Apagado / 25 / 50 / 100%)
F.	 Toma USB-A/-C 5V/2A
G.	 Soporte de batería
H.	 Pierna

H



Correct disposal of this product:

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household 
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the 
return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. 
They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

Designation: Blue Electric 360o work light

Reference no.: 46204

European Directive European Standard No.

2014/35EU
RoHS 2011/65/EU
REACH

EN60598-1:2021+AMD11:2022;
EN60598-2-4:2018;
EN62493:2015+A1:2022

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

DVA  A/S hereby declares that the following products:
DVA  A/S erklærer herved at følgende produkter:

Import EU:
DVA A/S    Meterbuen 26-28, 2740 Skovlunde    info@dva.dk    +45 70 234 239    www.dva.dk

Complies with the following directives:
er i overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver:

Ruben Jørgensen 
HSEQ Responsible

28. 05. 2025



5
YEARS

WARRANTY

INCL. ADAPTERS FOR:
BOSCH
DEWALT
FESTOOL
FLEX
MAKITA
MILWAUKEE

1 8 V  W O R K  L I G H T  A D A P T E R S

BRAND ART. NO. EAN

Makita 24875 5711804024875

Bosch 24882 5711804024882

Metabo* 24899 5711804024899

Milwaukee/Dewalt 24905 5711804024905

Flex 24912 5711804024912

Festool 24913 5711804044859

* Not included
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